RESOLUTION #2019-24

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LAKE CLARKE SHORES, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING THE AGREEMENT WITH ABM BUILDING SOLUTIONS. LLC FOR LANDSCAPE **MAINTENANCE** SERVICE FOR PROPERTIES OF THE TOWN OF LAKE CLARKE SHORES: PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE: PROVIDING **FOR** REPEAL OF **PROVISIONS** CONFLICTING **RESOLUTIONS:** AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the Town of Lake Clarke Shores, Florida, (the "Town") entered into an agreement on October 9, 2018, with ABM Building Solutions, LLC a Delaware limited liability company, (ABM) for installing certain equipment and providing other services designed to reduce energy or water consumption, wastewater production, or energy related operating costs of the Town by piggy-backing the March 15, 2016 City of Temple Terrace Agreement with ABM Building Solutions; and

WHEREAS, Town's agreement with ABM included an Appendix 2 for Landscape Maintenance Service, which service is not included in the City of Temple Terrace Agreement, and

WHEREAS, ABM Building Solutions' total annual price for the Landscape Maintenance Service is less than the total amount the Town was paying to its previous landscape service providers, and

WHEREAS, the Town Council, upon recommendation of the Town Administrator, has determined that entering into a separate agreement with ABM Building Solutions for Landscape Maintenance Service is cost effective and in the best interest of the Town.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of Lake Clarke Shores, Florida, that:

SECTION 1. The above recitals are true and correct and are hereby incorporated herein.

SECTION 2. The Town Council of the Town of Lake Clarke Shores hereby authorizes and approves the Agreement with ABM Building Solutions, LLC for Landscape Maintenance Service (the "Agreement"), which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

SECTION 3. The Town Council of the Town of Lake Clarke Shores hereby waives any and all Town procurement policies which may conflict with the authorization and approval of this Landscape Maintenance Service Agreement.

SECTION 4. Any parts of Resolution #18-26 and any parts of the Guaranteed Energy, Water and Wastewater Performance Savings Contract authorized and approved thereby, which conflict with this Resolution, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 5. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of Lake Clarke Shores, Florida this 13th day of August 2019.

TOW	/N OF LAKE CLARKE SHORES, FLORIDA	FOR	AGAINST
BY:	Valentin Dodriguez, Ir. Mayor		
	Valentin Rodriguez, Jr., Mayor		
	Paul R. Shalhoub, Vice Mayor		
	Robert M. W. Shalhoub, President Pro Tem		
	Gregory Freebold, Council Member		
	(Vacant), Council Member		
ATT	EST:		
BY:			
	Mary Pinkerman, Town Clerk		
	Res. #2019-24 Sponsored by the Town Council		